
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 12 Aug 
2015 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact the 

following: 
 

Janice Smyth 
Democratic Services Officer 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext. 3266 

e.mail: janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the separate 
Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later Update 

Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to the 

Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the meeting) and invited to the 
table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to the 
discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference unit” to activate 
microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of a), b) and c) above, M
[...]
he meeting. 

 
5) Anyone wishing to address the Planning Committee on applications on this agenda 

must notify the Democratic Services Team on 01527 64252 Extn. 3266  before 12 
noon on the day of the meeting.  

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services,  or Planning Officers,  at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table  as viewed from the 
Public Gallery.  

 
pubspk.doc/sms/2.2.1/iw/20.1.12/updated 18/9/2014 

 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 12 August 2015 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Yvonne Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
 
 

Matthew Dormer 
Wanda King 
David Thain 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 8th July 2015. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

(Pages 1 - 4)  

4. Update Reports  
To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications 
to be considered at the meeting (circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting) 
  

5. Application 2014/321/FUL 
- Unit 2 Millsborough 
House, Ipsley Street, 
Smallwood, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B98 7AL  

To consider a Planning Application for the conversion of 
existing Unit 2 into 14 apartments (first and second floors) 
 
Applicant:  Mr David Gough, James Mace Ltd  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Central Ward)  

(Pages 5 - 14)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 
 
 
 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 12 August 2015 
 

6. Application 2015/042/FUL 
- Land off Dixon Close, 
Enfield, Redditch, 
Worcestershire  

To consider a Planning Application for 35 no. 2, 3 and 4 
bedroom houses, 6 no. 1 bedroom apartments, 2 no. 2 
bedroom maisonettes and 1 no. 2 bedroom bungalow to be 
provided as affordable dwellings. 
  
Applicant: Central and Country Developments Ltd in 

association with Accord Group and Redditch 
Cooperative Homes 

 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 15 - 26)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Application 2015/065/FUL 
- Harris and Associate 
Surveyors, British Mills, 
Prospect Hill, Riverside, 
Redditch, Worcestershire 
B97 4BY  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use of 
existing Victorian two storey office unit to two bedroom mews 
house.  
 
Applicant:  Mr J J Harris 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 27 - 32)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 
 

8. Application 2015/151/FUL 
- Ipsley Court, Berrington 
Close, Ipsley, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B98 0TJ  

To consider a Planning Application for a detached building to 
contain 5 no. apartments (Plots 41, 42, 43, 44 and 45) 
 
Applicant:  Mr Barney McElholm 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
(Matchborough Ward)  

(Pages 33 - 40)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 
 

9. Application 2015/176/FUL 
- 25A Dagtail Lane, 
Astwood Bank, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B97 5QT  

To consider a Planning Application for a proposed new 
dwelling.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Ian Ray 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

(Pages 41 - 44)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 12 August 2015 
 

10. Application 
2015/194/COU - Beech 
House, 6 Church Green 
East, Town Centre, 
Redditch, Worcestershire 
B98 8BP  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
Office to a Public House (Ground Floor only) (B1 to A4) and 
installation of a 200 LTR nano brewery to rear of bar area.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Grant Stain  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 45 - 48)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

11. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 
Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 
Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 
Para 4 - labour relations matters; 
Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 
Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 
Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 

prosecution of crime; 
 
may need to be considered as “exempt”.  

12. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

8th July 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, Wanda King and 
Jennifer Wheeler (substituting for Councillor Nina Wood-Ford) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Clare Flanagan, Sarah Hazlewood and Ailith Rutt 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

10. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Matthew Dormer, 
David Thain and Nina Wood-Ford.  
 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 

12. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
10th June 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 
 

13. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Update reports relating to the various Planning 
Applications were noted.  
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

8th July 2015 

 

14. APPLICATION 2015/086/FUL –  
CARANTEC, THE MAYFIELDS, SOUTHCREST,  
REDDITCH, B98 7DU  
 
Erection of new dwelling, new access and landscaping 
 
Applicant:  Mrs M Daramiah 
 
Mr Brian Walford, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that   
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative detailed on pages 10 to 12 of 
the main Agenda report.  
 
 

15. APPLICATION 2015/130/FUL –  
324 EVESHAM ROAD, CRABBS CROSS,  
REDDITCH B97 5JB  
 
Change of use to provide B1(a) Office accommodation 
 
Applicant:  Mr Malcolm Dyson 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr Steve Higgitt – objector 
Mr Carl Portman-Dunkley – objector  
Mr Ken Andrews – objector  
Mr Stewart Vick – on behalf of the Applicant 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to He
[...]
hat would be afforded to the B1 use to allow 
the site to be changed to A1 (shop), A2 (finance and professional 
services) or A3 (Café and restaurant) for a period of two years 
without recourse to the Local Planning Authority was also noted, all 
as detailed on the published Update 2 report, copies of which were 
provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.  
 
Having considered all of the information provided by Officers and 
the public speakers, concerns were expressed that the proposed 
B1 use would also benefit from permitted development rights to 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

8th July 2015 

 

change the use to B8.  Officers clarified that this was the case but 
that such permitted development rights could also be removed by 
Condition if Members were minded to approve the application.) 
 
 

16. APPLICATION 2015/145/S73 –  
LAND AT TEARDROP SITE, BORDESLEY LANE,  
RIVERSIDE, REDDITCH B97 6RR  
 
Variation of Condition 2 of Application Reference Number 
2011/296/FUL 
to substitute drawings in order to re-site the compound and air 
conditioning units relating to the Hotel (deleting reference to 
drawings R76:11:P50 revJ and P10 revk and inserting drawings 
55:14:P10 and 55:14.P11) 
 
Applicant:  Premier Inn Hotels Ltd  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 21 to 23 
of the Agenda report.  
 
(The Committee noted a late representation received from the 
Community Safety Officer who had no objections to the proposal, 
as detailed in Update 2.) 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.50 pm 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
           CHAIR 



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th August 2015
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
______________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:  
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 

 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open space, 
pitches and equipped play in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD; and 
 

 A financial contribution is paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 
wheelie bins for the new development 

 
and 
 
b) Conditions and informatives as below: 
 
Conditions 
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 

to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policy B(BE).13  
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.  

 
 3) The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 

following plans: 
  
 appropriate references to be added here 
 
 Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 

ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

 




[...]
RS%20contractor%20guidance%20July
%202011%20V.1.2.pdf 
 

 
  
Procedural matters 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the 
recommendation is that permission be granted subject to a planning obligation. In 
addition, the application is for major development (10 or more new dwellings) and as 
such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation.  
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.worcsregservices.gov.uk/pdf/WRS%20contractor%20guidance%20July%202011%20V.1.2.pdf
http://www.worcsregservices.gov.uk/pdf/WRS%20contractor%20guidance%20July%202011%20V.1.2.pdf




 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th August 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2015/042/FUL 
 

35no. 2, 3 and 4 bed houses, 6no. 1 bed apartments, 2no. 2 bed maisonettes and 
1no. 2 bed bungalow to be provided as affordable dwellings 
 
Land off Dixon Close, Enfield, Redditch, Worcestershire. 
 
Applicant: 

  
Central and Country Developments Ltd in association with 
Accord Group and Redditch Cooperative Homes 
 

Expiry Date: 5th June 2015 
Ward: ABBEY 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The site measures approximately 0.9ha in area. It is bounded to the north-west by the 
new housing development at the former gas works site (now known as Dixon Close); to 
the north-east by a small wooded area; to the south-east by a railway line and to the 
south-west by industrial development forming part of the Enfield Industrial Estate. The 
site is zoned for Primarily Employment purposes within the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan No. 3. 
 
Proposal Description 
Full planning permission is sought to erect 44 residential units which
[...]
roposing a 70% open-market, 30% affordable 
housing split which would make this amended scheme unacceptable in planning terms. 
The proposal would continue to meet the demonstrated affordable housing need in the 
Borough, and can be recommended for approval. 
     
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 

* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open 
space, pitches and equipped play in accordance with the Councils adopted 
SPD; 

 
* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 

wheelie bins for new development; 
 
* All 44 units on the site are restricted to affordable housing in perpetuity 



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th August 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

and 
 

b) Conditions and informatives as summarised below: 
 
Conditions:  
    
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
 

 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 

to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 

   
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of t
[...]
Policy B(RA).1 of Adopted Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 is in general accordance 
with paragraphs 87-89 of  the NPPF in stating that inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt will not be allowed unless “very special circumstances” exist to outweigh the 
harm caused.  Subject to a number of exceptions, the constructions of new buildings 
should be considered inappropriate in the Green Belt. 
 
These exceptions are listed in paragraph 89 of the NPPF and include the partial or 
complete redevelopment of previously developed sites (brownfield land), whether 
redundant or in continuing use (excluding temporary buildings).   To fall within the 
exception of paragraph 89, the development must not have a greater impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt and the purpose of including land within it.   
 
The existing buildings have a footprint of 56.3 square metres and a volume of 161 cubic 
metres.  The proposed dwelling has a footprint of 102.7 square metres and a volume of 
308 cubic metres.   This would result in an increase in floor area of 82% and an increase 
in volume of 91%. 
 
The proposed dwelling would have a significantly larger footprint and volume than the 
existing buildings and would therefore have a much greater impact on the openness of 
the Green Belt.  No very special circumstances exist or have been put forward by the 
applicant to demonstrate that harm to the Green Belt is outweighed by other 
considerations.  The proposal is therefore contrary to local and national policy on Green 
Belt and is considered to be inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
 
Design, appearance and general layout 
 
The proposal is assessed against Policy B(BE).13 of the Adopted Local Plan, Policies 39 
and 40 of the Emerging Local Plan, and the advice contained within Encouraging Good 
Design. 
 
In terms of design, dwellings in the vicinity of the site include bungalows, dormer 
bungalows and two-storey houses.  External walls are predominantly red/brown 
brickwork, although some are rendered.  The proposed dwelling is of timber frame 
construction with horizontal timber cladding and a virtually flat sedum roof.  The dwelling 
has not been designed to reflect the local surroundings and local distinctiveness of the 
area and streetscene and is therefore not in accordance with the above policies and 
guidance. 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th August 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

In terms of amenity space, the garden area which would serve the new dwelling would 
comply with the Councils minimum spacing standards as set out in the Councils SPG 
‘Encouraging Good Design’. 
 
Access and parking 

County Highways have raised no objection to the proposed access (subject to conditions) 
which would serve the property.   Two car parking spaces are proposed within the 
curtilage of the property in accordance with adopted standards. 
 
Sustainability 
 
The site lies just outside of the main urban area of Redditch and is located to the north of 
Astwood Bank village envelope.  It is a considerable distance to walk to local shops and 
other amenities, and it is therefore not considered to be in a sustainable location. 
 
Conclusion 
 
While some elements of the proposal are considered to be compliant with policy, the 
proposal constitutes an inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt. The 
applicant has not put forward a case for very special circumstances that would justify the 
harm that would be caused to the Green Belt. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for  the following reason: 
 

    
1. The site is identified within the Development Plan for the area as falling within the 

Green Belt where there is a presumption against inappropriate development. In such 
an area, development is limited to that which is not inappropriate to a Green Belt and 
which would preserve its openness. The proposal does not meet any of the policy 
criteria in Paragraph 89 of the National Planning Policy Framework and as such the 
proposal would amount to inappropriate development, which by definition, is harmful 
to the Green Belt. The development would reduce the openness of the Green Belt and 
no very special circumstances exist or have been put forward to overcome the harm 
to the Green Belt. As such the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy B(RA).1 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 
Potter. 
 



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th August 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2015/194/COU 
 

Change of use from office to a public house (ground floor only) (B1-A4) and 
installation of a 200LTR nano brewery to rear of bar area 
 
Beech House, 6 Church Green East, Town Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire,  
B98 8BP,  
 
Applicant: 

  
Mr Grant Stain 

Expiry Date: 6th August 2015 
Ward: ABBEY 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Mr John Staniland, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 07788 437346 Email: john.staniland@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
Beech House is located towards the northern end of Church Green East and faces the 
water fountain.  It is positioned between an existing cafe use and vacant offices and part 
of the first floor of the building is used for offices.  
 
Proposal Description 
 
This application seeks the change of use of the ground floor of Beech House to a public 
House ( to be 
[...]
__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 2) The planning permission hereby granted shall only relate to the change of use of 
the ground floor of the premises as shown on the approved plans. No internal or 
external alterations shall be carried out without the prior written approval of the 
local planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To safeguard the character of this building which is listed as a building of 

local interest 
 
 3) The public house hereby permitted shall not be open to the public outside the 

hours stipulated below unless the local planning authority gives its prior written 
approval to any variation; Monday to Friday (12-23.00); Saturday, Sunday/Bank 
Holidays(11-23.00).   

 
 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the immediate area from any undue noise 

and disturbance. 
 
Informatives 
 
 
 1) A separate application for Advertisement Consent may be required under the 

Control of Advertisements Regulations 2007 for any signage to advertise the 
business. The applicant should contact the Local Planning Authority for further 
advice on this matter. 

  
 2) Proactive engagement by the local planning authority was not necessary in this 

case as the proposed development was considered acceptable as initially 
submitted. 

 
 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the proposal is for 
a change of use to a use falling within Class A4. As such the application falls outside the 
scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

 
 

 


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 2014/321/FUL - Unit 2 Millsborough House, Ipsley Street, Smallwood, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 7AL
	6 Application 2015/042/FUL - Land off Dixon Close, Enfield, Redditch, Worcestershire
	7 Application 2015/065/FUL - Harris and Associate Surveyors, British Mills, Prospect Hill, Riverside, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 4BY
	8 Application 2015/151/FUL - Ipsley Court, Berrington Close, Ipsley, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 0TJ
	9 Application 2015/176/FUL - 25A Dagtail Lane, Astwood Bank, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 5QT
	10 Application 2015/194/COU - Beech House, 6 Church Green East, Town Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 8BP



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

12th August 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes (substituting for Councillor 
Joe Baker), Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, Wanda King, David Thain 
and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Clare Flanagan, Emma Newfield and Ailith Rutt 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

17. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Joe 
Baker.  
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor David Thain declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 
((Planning Application 2015/042/FUL – Land off Dixon Close) as 
detailed in Minute 22 below.  
 

19. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
8th July 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 

20. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Update reports relating to the various Planning 
Applications were noted.  
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

  12th August 2015 

 

21. APPLICATION 2014/321/FUL – UNIT 2 MILLSBOROUGH 
HOUSE, IPSLEY STREET, SMALLWOOD, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE B98 7AL  
 
Conversion of existing Unit 2 into 14 apartments  
(first and second floors) 
 
Applicant:  Mr D Gough for James Mace Ltd 
 
Mr Gough, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning 
Permission, subject to  
 
1) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Obligations 

to ensure that: 
 
a) Contributions are paid to Redditch Borough Council 

in respect of off-site open space, pitches and 
equipped play, in accordance with the Council’s 
adopted Supplementary Planning Document; and 

 
b) a financial contribution is paid to Redditch Borough 

Council towards the provision of wheelie bins for the 
new development; and 

 
2) the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 11 to 

13 of the main agenda report.  
  

22. APPLICATION 2015/042/FUL – LAND OFF DIXON CLOSE, 
ENFIELD, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
35 no. 2, 3 and 4 bedroom houses, 6 no. 1 bedroom apartments,  
2 no. 2 bedroom maisonettes and 1 no. 2 bedroom bungalow,  
to be provided as affordable dwellings.  
 
Applicant:   Central and Country Developments Ltd 
  in association with Accord Group and 
  Redditch Cooperative Homes  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the head of Planning 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

  12th August 2015 

 

and Regeneration Services, to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 
1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation to ensure that: 
 

a) contributions are paid to Redditch Borough Council 
in respect of off-site open space, pitches and 
equipped play, in accordance with the Council’s 
adopted Supplementary Planning Document;  

  
b) contributions are paid to Redditch Borough Council 

towards the provision of wheelie bins for the new 
development; and 

 
c) all 44 units on the sire are restricted to affordable 

housing in perpetuity; and  
 

2) the Conditions and Informatives as set out on pages 21 
to 26 of the main report.  

 
(Prior to consideration of this Application, Councillor David Thain 
declared an interest in this matter in view of the fact that he was a 
member of the Accord Homes Board.  Councillor Thain withdrew 
from the meeting and took no part in any discussions nor voted on 
the matter.) 
 

23. APPLICATION 2015/065/FUL – HARRIS AND ASSOCIATE 
SURVEYORS, BRITISH MILLS, PROSPECT HILL, ENFIELD, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 4BY  
 
Change of use of existing Victorian two storey office unit to a 2 
bedroom mews house 
 
Applicant:  Mr J Harris 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative set out on page 31 of the main 
agenda report.  
 
(The Committee noted an Update Report on this matter, relating to 
the marketing history of the site, published on the Council’s 
Website, copies of which were provided to Committee Members 
and the public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.   
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

  12th August 2015 

 

Officers also reported on an error in the address of the site, which 
should have read, Prospect Hill, Enfield, and not Prospect Hill, 
Riverside as detailed in the report and the Agenda item 
description.) 
  

24. APPLICATION 2015/151/FUL – IPSLEY COURT, BERRINGTON 
CLOSE, IPSLEY, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B98 0TJ  
 
Proposed detached building to contain 5 no. apartments (Plots 41, 
42, 43, 44 and 45) 
 
Applicant:  Mr Barney McElholm  
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr Paul Stenhouse – objector on behalf of residents in Ipsley Manor  
Councillor Juliet Brunner – Ward Councillor  
Mr Barney McElholm – Applicant 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative set out on pages 38 to 40 of the 
main Agenda report.  
 
(The Committee received additional information in respect of 
representations relating to the impact upon the character and 
appearance of the area and amended plans received relating to the 
removal of the render elements of the proposed finish,  as detailed 
in the Update report published on the Council’s Website, copies of 
which were provided to Committee Members and the public gallery 
prior to commencement of the meeting.) 
 

25. APPLICATION 2015/176/FUL – 25A DAGTAIL LANE, ASTWOOD 
BANK, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 5QT  
 
Proposed new dwelling 
 
Applicant: Mr Ian Ray 
 
Mr Ian Ray, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

  12th August 2015 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED, for the 
following reason:  
 
1) The site is identified within the Development Plan for the 

area as falling within the Green Belt where there is a 
presumption against inappropriate development.  In 
such an area, development is limited to that which is not 
inappropriate to a Green Belt and which would preserve 
its openness.  The proposal does not meet any of the 
Policy criteria in Paragraph 89 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and as such the proposal would 
amount to inappropriate development, which by 
definition, is harmful to the Green Belt.  The 
development would reduce the openness of the Green 
Belt and no very special circumstances exist or have 
been put forward to overcome the harm to the Green 
Belt.  As such, the proposal is considered to be contrary 
to Policy B(RA).1 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan 
No. 3 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

  
26. APPLICATION 2015/194/COU – BEECH HOUSE, 6 CHURCH 

GREEN EAST, TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH,  
WORCESTERSHIRE B98 8BP  
 
Change of use from office to a public house (ground floor only) (B1-
A4) and installation of a 200 ltr nano brewery to rear of bar area 
 
Applicant:  Mr Grant Stain   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations,  Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 47 to 48 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.15 pm 
 

…………………………………….. 
             CHAIR 


